deemed to mean and include one or more Committee(s) 
constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise its 
powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), 
consent of the members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and 
allot upto 104,172,634 (One Hundred Four Million One 
Hundred and Seventy Two Thousand Six Hundred and 
Thirty Four Only) equity shares of the face value of Rs.10 
(Rupees Ten) each of an aggregate nominal amount of 
upto Rs.4,408,205,000 (Four Billion Four Hundred Eight 
Million Two Hundred Five Thousand) to following entities 
(the “Allottee(s)”) consequent upon conversion of their 

existing outstanding dues aggregating to an amount not 
exceeding USD 50,000,000 (United States Dollar Fifty 
Million only) at an issue price of Rs.42.32 (Rupees Forty

[...]

to mean and include one or more Committee(s) 
constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise 
its powers including the powers conferred by this 
resolution), consent of the members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
offer, issue and allot upto 8,334,091 (Eight Million Three 
Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Ninety-One) equity 
shares of the face value of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each of 
an aggregate nominal amount of upto Rs.352,656,400 
(Rupees Three Hundred Fifty-Two Million Six Hundred 
Fifty-Six Thousand Four Hundred) to following entity 
(the “Allottee”) consequent upon conversion of their 
existing outstanding dues aggregating to an amount 
not exceeding USD 4,000,000  (United States Dollar 
Four Million only) at an issue price of Rs.42.32  (Rupees 
Forty Two and Thirty Two Paisa only) per share or

[...]

of India is one of the leading accounting firms in India.

Proposed remuneration:

Based on the recommendation of the audit committee and 
the Board, the proposed fees to be paid to M/s. Kalyaniwalla 
& Mistry LLP, Chartered Accountants for the financial year 
2025-26 is Rs.1,73,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Seventy Three 
Lakhs only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-
of-pocket expenses.

The remuneration for subsequent years of their term shall 
be mutually agreed between the Board and the Statutory 
Auditors, on recommendation of the audit committee.

Besides the audit services, the Company would also avail

[...]

the Company, the Board of Directors of the Company in its 
meeting held on September 8, 2025 has proposed to issue 
equity shares on preferential basis to various aircraft lessors 
consequent upon conversion of their existing outstanding 
dues aggregating to an amount not exceeding USD 

54,000,000 (United States Dollar Fifty Four Million only) 
in aggregate in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
applicable laws and subject to approval of the shareholders of 
the Company and receipt of applicable regulatory approvals, 
as may be required (“Non-Promoter Tranche Allotment”).

Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 provides, inter-alia,

[...]

the existing outstanding dues of aircraft lessors 
into equity share capital of the Company. This 
will reduce the outstanding debt obligations of 
the Company and set the stage for our seamless 
growth and expansion.

2. M a x i m u m 
number of 
equity shares 
to be issued

104,172,634 (One Hundred Four Million One 
Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Six Hundred 
Thirty-Four only) equity shares of the face value 
of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each.

The number of equity shares proposed to be 
issued and allotted under Non-Promoter Tranche 
may be adjusted as result of change in exchange 
rate on the date of allotment of said equity shares.

8,334,091 (Eight Million Three Hundred Thirty-
Four Thousand Ninety-One only) equity shares of 
the face value of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten) each.

The number of equity shares proposed to be 
issued and allotted under Non-Promoter Tranche 
may be adjusted as result of change in exchange 
rate on the date of allotment of said equity shares.

[...]

the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI) in 2021.

Proposed remuneration:

Based on the recommendation of the audit committee and 
the Board, the proposed fees to be paid to M/s. Mahesh Gupta 
& Co. Company Secretaries, for the financial year 2025-26 is 
Rs.275,000 (Rupees Two Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand 
only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-
pocket expenses. The remuneration for subsequent years of 
their term shall be mutually agreed between the Board and 
the Secretarial Auditors, on recommendation of the audit 
committee.

Besides the audit services, the Company would also avail